

Serial No. 25
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 286 of 2025

Date of Order: 20.03.2026

No. AMRC-6000017Y Comdt. (CMO) Vs. Union of India & Ors.
Dr. Ajoy Kumar Nath

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. N.I. Choudhury, Adv. with
Mr. Md. I.A. Mansuri, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Shah, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. M. Myrchiang, Adv.

The petitioner who has completed the requisite years in service had applied for Voluntary Retirement under Rule 43 of the CCS (Pension) Rules, 2021. The request however, has been rejected on the ground that the Assam Rifles have only two Radiologists in their Multispeciality Hospitals, of which the petitioner is one of them.

This Court on examination of the materials on record as also the prayer of the petitioner, shows that though the petitioner is eligible for VRS, but due to the circumstances surrounding i.e. shortage of Radiologists, has not been granted permission by the respondents, to leave his service.

In this context therefore, the learned DSGI to obtain instructions as to whether apart from the two Radiologists as stated in the affidavit, other Radiologists are available or whether alternative arrangements can be made in consideration of the prayer of the petitioner.

List this matter on 15.04.2026.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
20.03.2026
"V. Lyndem-PS"